## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2013 - 113

## TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE RUN-OFF ROAD SAFETY PROJECT AND AUTHORIZE THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE SAME

- WHEREAS: The Department of Public Works solicited bids for the Run-Off Road Safety Project contract in accordance with RCW 36.77.020 Contract Procedures; and
- WHEREAS: Sealed bids were opened on September 6, 2013 in the Kittitas County Permit Center, Department of Public Works, 411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 1, Ellensburg, Washington; and
- **WHEREAS:** Two (2) bids were received for the prescribed work. The Director of Public Works recommends the lowest responsive bid be accepted.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the best interest of the public, does hereby award the contract for the Run-Off Road Safety Project to Belsaas & Smith in the amount of \$618,324.00.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director for the Department of Public Works is authorized to sign the contract documents for said project.

**DATED** on this 17th day of September, 2013, at Ellensburg, Washington.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON ABSENT

Obie O'Brien Chair

Paul Jewell, Vice-Chair

Gary Bernd, Commissioner

## RUN-OFF ROAD SAFETY PROJECT - Bid Opening September 6, 2013 at 10:00 A.M., Opened Publicly at KCPW

			BIDDER #1 BIDDER #2					#2			
	Belsaas & Smith			Dirt & Aggregate Interchange			Engineer's Estimate				
Proposal			x			х					
Local Agency Proposal Bond			x			х					
Local Agency Proposal Signature Page, w/ Acknowledgement of		Х		No. 7	х				344		
ITEM #_Item	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total		Unit Cost	Tota	il ,	Unit Cost	Tot	al
1 MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 49,000.00	\$			\$	81,108.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
3 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	LS	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$	9,000.00	\$ 7,655.00	\$	7,655.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
4 REMOVING GUARDRAIL	LF	1,928	\$ 3.00	\$	5,784.00	\$ 5.00	\$	9,640.00	\$ 5.00	\$	9,640.00
5 REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR	EA	16	\$ 325.00	\$	5,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$	4,800.00	\$ 300.00	\$	4,800.00
6 ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL HAUL	CY	2,506	\$ 16.00	\$	40,096.00	\$ 20.00	\$	50,120.00	\$ 9.00	\$	22,554.00
7 EMBANKMENT COMPACTION	CY	115	\$ 5.00	\$	575.00	\$ 10.00	\$	1,150.00	\$ 1.00	\$	115.00
8 SCH A CULV PIPE 18 IN DIA	LF	120	\$ 75.00	\$	9,000.00	\$ 123.00	\$	14,760.00	\$ 47.00	\$	5,640.00
9 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	TN	1,524	\$ 22.00	\$	33,528.00	\$ 25.00	\$	38,100.00	\$ 17.00	\$	25,908.00
10 HMA CL 1/2 IN PG 64-28	TN	696	\$ 103.00	\$	71,688.00	\$ 110.00	\$	76,560.00	\$ 105.00	\$	73,080.00
11 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 NON-FLARED TERMINAL	EA	12	\$ 2,560.00	\$	30,720.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$	36,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$	36,000.00
12 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 8 ft POST	LF	3,226	\$ 28.00	\$	90,328.00	\$ 28.00	\$	90,328.00	\$ 26.00	\$	83,876.00
13 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31	LF	734	\$ 26.00	\$	19,084.00	\$ 22.00	\$	16,148.00	\$ 22.50	\$	16,515.00
14 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 TRANSITION SECTION	EA	8	\$ 3,750.00	\$	30,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$	28,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$	20,000.00
15 BRIDGE RAIL RETROFIT	LŞ	1	\$ 158,000.00	\$	158,000.00	\$ 224,500.00	\$	224,500.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ :	190,000.00
16 FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST	EA	102	\$ 40.00	\$	4,080.00	\$ 45.00	\$	4,590.00	\$ 32.50	\$	3,315.00
17 PAINT LINE	LF	1,948	\$ 1.25	\$	2,435.00	\$ 2.00	\$	3,896.00	\$ 2.00	\$	3,896.00
18 PERMANENT SIGNING	LS	1	\$. 4,500.00	\$	4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
19 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 36,000.00	\$	36,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$	28,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$	36,000.00
20 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A	SF	128	\$ 13.00	\$	1,664.00	\$ 20.00	\$	2,560.00	(Not Provided in Original Engineer's Estimate)	\$	
21 SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING	AC	1	\$ 3,300.00	\$	3,300.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
22 SPILL CONTROL & COUNTERMEASURE PLAN	LS	1	\$ 400.00	\$	400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
23 MONUMENT CASE AND COVER	EA	1	\$ 700.00	\$	700.00	\$ 500.00	\$	500.00	\$ 420.00	\$	420.00
24 MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1	EA	3	\$ 420.00	\$	1,260.00	\$ 500.00	\$	1,500.00	(Quantity of 1 Each in Original Engineer's Estimate)	\$	500.00
25 SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT	LF	491	\$ 2.00	\$	982.00	\$ 3.00	\$	1,473.00	(Original Engineer's Estimate was \$1.50 per LF x 566 LF)	\$	849.00
26 MINOR CHANGES	EST	5,000	\$ 1.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$	5,000.00
TOTAL BID			\$		618,324.00	\$		742,888.00	\$	6	519,108.00